## CITY OF LAPEER LAPEER COUNTY, MICHIGAN

## Ordinance #: 2024-02

Moved by Brady. Seconded by Petrie.

An ordinance to amend City of Lapeer elections ordinance by amending § 15-1 Territory included in each precinct.

THE CITY OF LAPEER, LAPEER COUNTY, MICHIGAN ORDAINS:

## ARTICLE I.

# That Ordinance § 15-1Territory included in each precinct is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

## § 15-1 Territory included in each precinct.

Hereafter there shall be two election precincts in the City of Lapeer.

- A. Precinct Number One shall include all area north of Genesee Street and west of Fox Street extending to Biddle Street; west of Biddle Street to Cedar Street; west of Cedar Street to Second Street; south of Second street to Main Street; and west of Main Street to end of City Limits.
- B. Precinct Number Two shall include all area east of Main Street north of Second Street; and all areas east of Cedar Street extended to Biddle Street; east of Biddle Street to Fox Street; east of Fox street to Genesee Street to end of City Limits; and all area south of Genesee Street to end of City Limits.

### **ARTICLE II. SEVERABILITY**

This ordinance and its various articles, paragraphs and clauses thereof are hereby declared to be severable. If any article, paragraph or clause is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid, the remainder of this amendatory ordinance shall not be affected thereby.

### ARTICLE III. CONFLICT

All ordinances and provisions of ordinances of the City of Lapeer in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

### ARTICLE IV. ADOPTION

This amendatory ordinance shall be published as required by law and shall take effect after publication.

### **CERTIFICATION**

The foregoing ordinance is hereby certified to be the authentic record of the ordinance which was duly adopted by the City Commission of the City of Lapeer on the February 20, 2024, and published on the February 25, 2024.

YEAS:Atwood, Brady, Glisman, Petrie, Swindell.NAYS:None.ABSENT:None.

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) ) SS COUNTY OF LAPEER )

I, the undersigned, the fully qualified and acting Clerk of the City of Lapeer, Lapeer County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete Copy of an ordinance adopted at a regular meeting of the City Commission of the City of Lapeer, Michigan, held on the February 20, 2024, the original of said meeting was given to and in compliance with Act 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976.

I further certify that on the February 25, 2024, I caused a notice of such adoption to be published in the County Press, a newspaper circulated in the City of Lapeer, and that said Ordinance and the record of publication was duly recorded in the Municipal Code of the City of Lapeer and is available for public use and inspection at the offices of the City of Lapeer Clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto fixed my official signature on this February 21, 2024.

Romana Sanchez, City Clerk City of Lapeer